Imperial Golf Estates Lakes Committee Charter

The Board of Directors for Imperial Golf Estates under the authority of the By-Laws of the Imperial Golf Estates Homeowners Association has established a committee on Lakes.

Structure:

The Chair of the Lakes Committee shall be a member of the Board.

The Lakes Committee shall consist of no fewer than 4 members and no more than 7 members. The goal is to have a resident from each lake/holding pond on the committee and at least one Board member. If volunteers from every lake are not available, the spot on the committee shall not be filled. There must be a member, or an open seat, on the committee for at least one resident of all Lakes.

All Committee members must be approved by majority vote of the HOA Board to join the committee. The Chair of the Committee shall have the authority to conduct the meetings and act as Sergeant at Arms during the meeting. Only the HOA Board may remove a committee member or dissolve the Committee. Committee members serve at the discretion of the HOA Board.

The Lakes Committee shall meet when the Chair calls for a meeting. Said meetings shall be called when issues are presented to the committee from the Board or at the direction of the Chair.

Purpose:

The purpose of the Lakes committee is to handle non storm water management issues within the lakes. The Infrastructure Committee shall maintain all responsibility regarding water levels, water flow, weirs, storm pumps, and liaison to the Florida water management authorities.

Duties:

The Lakes Committee has the primary role in the following:

- The health of all Lakes, including topics such as algae, oxygen levels, phosphorous levels, nitrogen levels, and all other chemical levels for lake health.
- Shoreline erosion issues to include invasive weed mitigation.
- All wildlife issues within the lakes to include the stocking of fish, the removal of dangerous wildlife, and the management of invasive weeds, insects, birds, or other wildlife.
- All issues regarding fountains, aeration devices, wildlife replicas, wildlife, and any other equipment or devices placed in the lakes.
- The Lakes Committee does not have a Budget and requests for funds must be approved by the HOA Board.
- All duties not listed in this document shall remain under the jurisdiction of the Infrastructure or Beautification Committee as appropriate. However, the HOA Board has the authority to assign any issue the Board deems appropriate to any committee the Board deems appropriate.

2020 Current Lakes Committee Membership

Gale Schwartz – Chair, IGE HOA Board of Directors, Vice President John Mickelson – Co-Chair, IGE HOA Board of Directors Mark Thieme – IGE Superintendent Jerry Lowe – Zach's Lake member Ryan Wiehrdt – Bismark Lake member Caitlin Fortier – Empress Lake member Carolyn Brandtmiller - Countess Lake member.